

**Before the
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20554**

In the Matter of:)	CG Docket No. 02-278
)	
Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991)	CG Docket No. 05-338
)	
Junk Fax Prevention Act of 2005)	
)	
Petitions for Declaratory Ruling and Retroactive Waiver of 47 Regarding the Commission's Opt-Out Notice Requirement for Faxes Sent with The Recipient's Prior Express Permission)	

**OPPOSITION OF AMICUS MEDIATION & ARBITRATION GROUP, INC.
AND HILLARY EARLE TO APPLICATION OF ROGER KAYE, ET AL.
FOR FULL COMMISSION REVIEW**

Marshall D. Bilder
Jason S. Feinstein
David P. Skand
ECKERT SEAMANS CHERIN & MELLOTT, LLC
2000 Lenox Drive, Suite 203
P.O. Box 5404
Princeton, NJ 08543
609.392.2100 (telephone)
609.392.7956 (facsimile)
mbilder@eckertseamans.com
jfeinstein@eckertseamans.com
dskand@eckertseamans.com

*Counsel for Amicus Mediation &
Arbitration Group, Inc., and Hillary Earle*

Dated: October 13, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. The Standard of Review.....	6
B. Kaye Does Not Have Standing to Challenge the Amicus Waiver Because He Is Not "Aggrieved" By That Waiver.....	7
C. The Commission Has the Authority to Grant the Requested Waiver	8
D. 1 U.S.C. § 109 is Inapplicable to the Instant Proceedings.....	10
E. The Waiver Does Not Violate the Separation of Powers Doctrine.....	12
F. The Waiver Did Not Constitute An Unauthorized Legislative Rule	13
G. The <i>Retail, Wholesale</i> Test is Inapplicable.....	13
H. Amicus Has Satisfied Their Burden Demonstrating Entitlement to Waiver	14
IV. CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990).....	9, 10
<i>Application of Red Hot Radio, Inc.</i> , 19 FCC Rcd. 6737 (2004).....	7
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	13
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	12
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	10
<i>Clark-Cowlitz Joint Operating Agency v. FERC</i> , 826 F.2d 1074 (D.C. Circuit 1987).....	14
<i>Ellis v. Tribune TV Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>In the Matter of KGAN Licensee, LLC</i> , 30 FCC Rcd. 7664 (2015).....	6
<i>In the Matter of Urban Radio I, LLC</i> , 29 FCC Rcd. 6389 (2014).....	7, 8
<i>In re Crawford</i> , 17 FCC Rcd. 2014 (2002).....	11
<i>Kaye v. Aesthera Corp.</i> , No. 3:09-cv-1947 (D. Conn.).....	3
<i>Kaye v. EBIO-Metronics, LLC.</i> , No. 3:13-cv-00349 (D. Conn.).....	3
<i>Kaye v. iHire LLC.</i> , No. 3:10-cv-219 (D. Conn.).....	3
<i>Kaye v. Merck & Co., Inc.</i> , No. 3:10-cv-1546 (D. Conn.).....	3
<i>Kaye v. SDI Health LLC</i> , No. 3:10-cv-1 (D. Conn.).....	3

<i>Kaye v. WebMD LLC</i> , No. 3:09-cv-1948 (D. Conn.).....	3
<i>Keller Communs. v. FCC</i> , 130 F.3d 1073 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	8, 9
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	13
<i>National Association of Broadcasters v. FCC</i> , 554 F.2d 1118 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	14
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA</i> , 749 F.3d 1055 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>NetworkIP, LLC v. F.C.C.</i> , 548 F.3d 116 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Northeast Cellular Telephone Co., L.P. v. F.C.C.</i> , 897 F.2d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	9, 15
<i>Roger H. Kaye, et al. v. Amicus Mediation and Arbitration Group, Inc., et al.</i> , Case No. 3:13-CV-347-JCH (D. Conn.), D.I. 123.....	4
<i>Verizon Telephone Companies v. FCC</i> , 269 F.3d 1098 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>WAIT Radio v. FCC</i> , 418 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	8, 15
<i>Warden v. Marrero</i> , 417 U.S. 653 (1974).....	11-12

Statutes Cited

	<u>Page</u>
1 U.S.C. § 109	10, 11
47 U.S.C. § 155(c)(4).....	7
47 U.S.C. § 227(b).....	9
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3)	9

Rules Cited

	<u>Page</u>
47 C.F.R. § 1.115(a).....	6, 7
47 C.F.R. § 1.115(b)(2).....	6
47 C.F.R. § 1.115(b)(2)(i).....	7
47 C.F.R. § 1.115(b)(2)(ii).....	12
47 C.F.R. § 1.115(c).....	11
47 C.F.R. § 1.3.....	1, 2, 8, 9
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(4)(iv).....	1, 2, 3
